# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

### APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

**Date of Hearing** : 25/02/2019 **Date of Decision** : 25/02/2019

**Applicant:** Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma

**Respondent:** Deputy Commissioner (City SP Zone)

North DMC

**Appeal filed on :** 01/08/2018

**DRTI Application filed on :** 05/06/2018 **Competent Authority replied on :** No response

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common these various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

Appeal No. 293/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD Appeal No. 294/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD Appeal No. 297/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD

## 1. Background

Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma, the appellant vide his applications dated 05/06/2018 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on 3 points each. Being aggrieved with non receipt of any information, he filed these appeals before the Commission.

## 2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present.

Shri Ravi Gupta, AE and Shri Nitesh Gupta, AE (Works), M-I, City SP Zone, North DMC, are present on behalf of the Competent Authority.

The departmental representatives have submitted a reply dated 12/02/2019 in which the department has informed that the information sought by the appellant being voluminous, he may inspect the concerned files in the office of the EE (M)-I, CSPZ, on any working day. The department has further informed that in respect of Appeal Case Nos. 207/2018 and 210/2018, the Appellate Authority / PGC had ordered that

the appellant may inspect the records on 08/02/2019, but the appellant did not attend the office for the same.

#### 3. Decision

It is directed that the appellant shall attend the Office of the Executive Engineer (M)-I, CSPZ, on any working day for inspection of relevant records pertaining to the above-mentioned three appeal cases. **Deputy Commissioner (City SP Zone), North DMC, shall intimate the date and time fixed for inspection to the appellant, well in advance**. It shall further be ensured that complete records are made available to the appellant for inspection on the date and time fixed for the same. Thereafter, copies of documents, identified by the appellant, after inspection of relevant records, shall be furnished to him, on payment of prescribed fee, in accordance with the provisions of Delhi Right to Information Act & Rules, 2001.

The appellant should ensure that he attends the Office of the Executive Engineer (M)-I, CSPZ, for inspection of records on the date and time fixed for the same.

With the above directions, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)
CHAIRMAN,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

Appeal Nos. 293, 294 & 297/2018/PGC/DRI/MCD/

Date:

#### Copy to:

- 1. Shri A. Gopi Krishana, Deputy Commissioner (City SP Zone), North DMC, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi 110 006.
- 2. Shri Sunil Kumar Sharma